
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 03-10-2024 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 03-10-2024 17:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Housing & Urban Affairs (mohua)

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Urban Transport

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Limited

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 47

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर Automotive Diesel Fuel or High Speed Diesel (HSD) as per IS
1460 (Q2)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 2
(Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/5425834

Dated/ दनांक : 23-09-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadPVCDoc/6934064/


Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर  बक State Bank of India

EMD Amount/ईएमड  रािश 126858

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर  बक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी ितशत (%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क
अपे त अविध (मह ने). 14

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क  शत  के अनुसार ईएमड  छूट के इ छुक बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर  के िलए बड के साथ वैध समिथत द तावेज़ तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर  के अतंगत केवल व तुओं के िलए विनमाता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा दाता ईएमड  से छूट के पा  ह। यापा रय  को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड  और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथ  के प  म होनी चा हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथलाभाथ   : 
MMRC
Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Limited, Urban Transport, Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation, Ministry of Housing &
Urban Affairs (MoHUA)
(Mmrc)

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता No

Details of the Competent Authority for MSE

Name of Competent Authority Jaipal Singh

Designation of Competent Authority GM

Office / Department / Division of Competent
Authority Systems

CA Approval Number MM/2024/ELE-004

2 / 7



Competent Authority Approval Date 23-09-2024

Brief Description of the Approval Granted by
Competent Authority

CA HAS ACCORDED APPROVALFOR PROVIDING MSE
PURCHASE PREFRENCE AS NO AS IT IS NOT APPLICABLE.

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Micro and Small Enterprises Preference : View Document

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता No

Details of the Competent Authority for MII

Name of Competent Authority JAIPAL SINGH

Designation of Competent Authority GM

Office / Department / Division of Competent
Authority SYSTEM

CA Approval Number MM/2024/ELE-004

Competent Authority Approval Date 23-09-2024

Brief Description of the Approval Granted by
Competent Authority

CA HAS ACCORDED APPROVALFOR PROVIDING MII
PURCHASE PREFRENCE AS NO AS IT IS NOT APPLICABLE.

Competent Authority Approval for not opting Make In India Preference : View Document

Excel Upload Required/ए सेलए सेल  मम  अपलोडअपलोड  कएकए  जानेजाने  कक   आव यकताआव यकता  :

Price Break UP - 1727087866.xlsx

Automotive Diesel Fuel Or High Speed Diesel (HSD) As Per IS 1460 ( 47 kiloliter )

Whether
Price
variation
applicab
le?

Price Variation Clause/मू य प रवतन खंड(पीवीसी)

Price
variatio
n
clause
docum
ent

Yes
Price Variation Clause is enabled in this Bid so as to take care of the fluctuation in HSD
prices. It is therefore included in the Price Variation Clause (PVC) in the bid document
through ATC for this Contract. The additional payment, if any, on account of PVC can be
done offline till such time online functionality is developed on GeM.

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

3 / 7

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/6934064/1727088321.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/downloadMseMiiDoc/6934064/1727088068.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/SepQ324/bidding/excel/bid-6934064/1727087866.xlsx
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/bZ8zvZbDyb9PFi2A_FlN-EjPQj07x3cpTOfykkvsYbE


Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

Optional
Requirement

Oxidation stability by Rancidity
meter, min (Test method : EN
15751)

20

FAME content, v/v, max (Test
method : Amex A9/ASTM
D7371/ EN14078)

7

Colour (ASTM D 1500), max 5

Packing Tanker size 10, 12, 18, 24, 30 (kiloliter)

Test Reports Availability of Test Report from
Central Govt/NABL/ILAC
accredited lab to prove
conformity to specification

Yes

Test Report to be submitted to
the Buyer on Demand (Select
NA if Test report is not
available)

Yes

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/ डलीवरडलीवर   अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे

दनदन   कक   सं यासं या  मम  )

4 / 7



1 Vivek Shivaji Shinde

400051,MMRC TRANSIT OFFICE
BUILDING, A WING E BLOCK
NORTH SIDE OF CITY PARK
BEHIND INCOME TAX OFFICE
BANDRA KURLA COMPLEX
BANDRA EAST MUMBAI 400051

Quantit
y/मा ामा ा

Delivery to
start

after/ ारंभारंभ
होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख
सेसे  डलीवरडलीवर

Delivery to
be

completed
by/ डलीवरडलीवर

__________तकतक  पूरपूर
करकर  लीली  जाएजाए

4 1 30

4 31 61

4 62 92

4 93 123

4 124 154

4 155 185

4 186 216

4 217 247

4 248 278

4 279 309

4 310 340

3 341 365

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता

Delivery Schedule/ डलीवरडलीवर   अनुसूचीअनुसूची  (In
number of days from contract start
days/अनुबंधअनुबंध  prarambh  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे

दनदन   कक   सं यासं या  मम  )

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name

Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Limited
Account No.
35160137534
IFSC Code
SBIN0000300
Bank Name
State Bank Of India
Branch address
MUMBAI MAIN BRANCH MUMBAI SAMACHAR MARG HORNIMAN CIRCLE. FORT MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA 400

5 / 7



001
.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

3. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name

Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Limited
Account No.
35160137534
IFSC Code
SBIN0000300
Bank Name
State Bank Of India
Branch address
MUMBAI MAIN BRANCH MUMBAI SAMACHAR MARG HORNIMAN CIRCLE. FORT MUMBAI, MAHARASHTRA 400
001
. Successful Bidder to indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at
the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in
place of PBG within 15 days of award of contract.

4. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

6 / 7

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Sep/GEM_2024_B_5425834/CLM0010/ATC_8f8f242c-b558-4b18-97a51727088417651_vivek.shinde.pdf
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

7 / 7

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240923

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Details of the Competent Authority for MSE
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	Details of the Competent Authority for MII
	Excel Upload Required/एक्सेल में अपलोड किए जाने की आवश्यकता :

	Automotive Diesel Fuel Or High Speed Diesel (HSD) As Per IS 1460 ( 47 kiloliter )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


